
Annexure to NIT: Tender lnformation Summary

Basic Tender details

Tender Title Supply of Goods- Laboratory Chemicals(Agar
TC(Tissue Culture) grade)

BMFC(|15A 12022 dated. 01,0O 2lr2lTender Reference

Number

Estimate Amount INR 2835001 ( Rupees Two Lakhs Eighty Three Thousand Five
Hundred only)

Earnest Money Deposit

(EMD)

INR 28351- (Rupees Two Thousand Eight Hundred and Thirty Five
only)

Tender submission fee INR 600/- (Rupees Six Hundred onty)

Name of

Procuring

Organisation

Department of Agricultural Development and Farmers' welfare Kerala

Authority in whose

behalf Tender is invited

Governor of Kerala

Assistant Director of Agriculture, Biotechnology and Model Floriculture
Centre, Kazhakuttom, Thiruvananthapuram

Procuring Entity

Bidding Type Single Stage No. of Covers I Single Cover

Tender Type 0pen Domestic

GoodsTender Category

Critical Dates

Published Date 14.06.2022 Bid Validity 
I OO Oays from the date of finat

(period and date ) | acceptance of tender
l

Document Download

Start Date & Time

Clarification Start

Date & Time

15.06.2022,

10 am

15.06.2022,

10 00 am

Doiument I za.oa.zozz, 2:oo pm

Download End 
I

Date & Time 
I

I

Clarification End 
I 

28 06 .2022, 2 00 pn
Date & Time I

I

Bid Submission I zA.OA.ZOZz, 2:00 pm

Closing Date * 
I

Bid Submission Start

Date & Time

15.06.2022,

2:00 pm



30.06.2022, 3.30 PmTender OPening

(Date & Time)

Schedule of

Requirements

Terms of DeliverY

Eligibility to Participate and Purchase Preferences

All authorised dealers and manufacturers in lndia
Nrure 

'_-oa 
Bidders eligible-

OEMs/Dealers authorised bY OEMs

Obtaining the tender document and clarifications

Sl No Document Name

1 I NlT Pdf

TenderDoc.Pdf

3 I Fin Bid

e-Procurement portal and help desk for

document availability and submission

Office/Contact

person/email for

clarifrcations

a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

0

s)

h)

Notice inviting tender

lnformation SummarY

lnstructions to Bidder

Special lnstructions to the Bidder

General Conditions of Contract

Special Condrtions of Contract

Schedule of Requirements

Technical specifications and Quality

assurance
Annexure documents

www.etenders. keral a.qov. ln

gioteCfinofog,- inO-UoOet Floriculture Centre/ Assistant

Agriculture, email: bmfctvm@vahoo'co'in Ph: 9383470291 ;

Agricultural Officer (OM) - 9383470294

Preparation and Submission of Bids

lnstructions for online bid submission

Cover

No

Cover TyPe Description

2

Document DescriPtion

a) BOQ xls

Dlrector of

https://etenders, kerala. gov. in

Document

Type



Bid Cover

Compliance

documents

1.

2.

J.

4.

5

6.

7.

8

Bid Form (Annexure I )
Bidder information (Annexure ll )
Compliance/ confirmations (Annexure lll )
Eligibility Declaration (Annexure lV)
Fee/EMD/Exemption details (Annexure
v)
Proof of Establishment of the firm/
Company(Annexure Vl)
Technical documents and data if any
Check list

1 Price schedute (Boe)

As given above I 
paymentmode 

] Ontine

Categories of EMD

exemption allowed

Firms registered with Kerara Store purchase Department, (DGS&D),
societies registered with KK&vr,MSM Enterprises registered with
National Smalr rndustries corporation on submission of required
Certificate

5 ok of order value

Eligible payment wiil be rereased after receipt, acceptance and
installation of stores

a) Kerala Store Purchase Manual and Rules
b) Kerala Financial Code

Bid Securities

Clause

variation

Payment terms

Standard governing

Price

clause

conditions



2.

BIOTECHNOLOGY AND MODEL FLORICULTURE CENTRE

Kazhakuttom, Thiruvananthapuram-695582

P ho ne : 04 7 1 - 241 37 39, e m a i I : bmtqltl rn@yAXao.qa.!-1

E-GOVERNMENT PROCUREMENT (E-GP)

Tender No. BMFC(T)15A12022 dated: 0'l 062022

Supply of Goods- Laboratory Chemicals(Agar TC grade)

SECTION I

NOTICE INVITING TENDER

On behalf of the Governor of Kerala, for the Director Department bf Agricultural Development and

Farmers' Welfare(the Head of Procuring Organisation) ,the Assistant Director of Agriculture,

Biotechnology and Model Floriculture Centre, Kazhakuttom, Thiruvananthapuram, (the Procuring

Entity)invitei-Oids for. entering into contract for Su pply of Goods-Laboratory Chemicals(also called

'the Stores') from eligible and qualified Bidders on or before the scheduled bid submission closing

date and time, through the e-GP website www.etenders.kerala.gov.in, as per details in this Tender

Document No BMFC(T)15A12022 dated: 01 .06.2022 (called the "Tender Document ).

Bidders must read the full 'Tender Document' as this NIT is an integral part of the Tender Document

and serves a limited purpose of invitation and does not purport to contain all relevant details for

submission of bids. 'Tender lnformation Summary' (TlS) appended to this notice gives salient

summary of information of this tender, Any generic reference to NIT shall also imply a reference to

TIS as well.

Tender Document may be downloaded free of cost from e-GP portal after the date and time of start

of availability till the deadline of availability.

A Bidder requiring any clarification regarding the Tender Document may ask questions electronically

from Office/ Contact Person as mentioned in TlS, provided the questions are raised before the

clarification end date mentioned in TlS. This deadline shall not be extended in case of any intervening

holidays.

lnvitation for Bids is open to all authorized dealers and manufacturers in lndia.

procuring Entity reserves its right to grant purchase preferences to Class-l Local Suppliers; Micro

and/ or bmall Enterprises (MSEs); and/ or Start-ups and/ or any other category of Bidders as

mentioned in the TIS/ ITB/SITB

Bids may be uploaded till the deadline of submission mentioned in TIS

No manual Bids shall either be sold or accepted for submission and the bidder must comply with the

conditions of the e-procurement portal including registration, compatible Digital Signature Certificate

(DSC) etc. ln case of downloaded documents, the bidder must not make any changes to the contents

of the documents while uploading, except for filling the required information

Since e-tender is a service provided by Government Department the recipient of the service (bidder)

is liable to pay the GST at 18 percent under Reverse Charge Mechanrsm. The government

department will collect e-tender fee only and the GST amount the bidder will pay to GST department

directly,

10. Bid Security (EMD) amount mentioned in TIS shall be furnished in the specified form mentioned

therein; otherwise, the Bid shall not be accepted. The frnancial instruments shall be drawn in the

manner specified in TlS.

3

4

5

6

7.

B.

0



11' Bids received shall be opened online at the specified date and time given in Tls. Bidders can witnessthe opening of bids online as per procedure specified oy ine e procurement portal. lf the office happens

lorft 
t'otto on the date of opening of the bids as specifLd, tnl oios shail be opened on the next woiking

12 The issue of the Tender Document does not imply that the Procuring Entity is bound to select Bid(s) andit reserves the right-to reject any or all of the Bids or cancel the tender process; or abandon theprocurement of the services; or issue another tender for same or similar Services, without assigningany reason.
13 

ir|!ft#lt''d 
take into accountany corrigendum published on the tender document before submitting

l4 Bidder should ensure that the quoted items are not declared "End of SupporuMaintenance,, for the nextfive years from the date of submission of the bid. lf in uny .rr., any of the quoted items is/are notavailable rn the market, the bidder will have to supply nighei version/replacement of that item in thequoted cost in the same time duration
15' The successful Bidder shall furnish the Security Deposit for satisfactory execution of the contract,Security Deposit shall be equal to 5 percent (Five Percent; or tne value of the contract in the form ofapproved security deposit forms valid for a. period of sixty 1ob; oays beyond the date of completion of allcontractual obligations of the supplier, including *rrrrniy'ooiigations. Failure of the successful Bidderto submit the Security Deposit within 7 working oiays shall consttute sufficientgrounds for the annulmentof the award and forfeiture of the bid security lENlldt The Security Deposit snalibe released as stipulatedin Store Purchase Manuar and Rures of Government oil<eraia'16 The warranty of all quoted items shall start from the date of acceptance and commissioning of theequipment and stores.
17 All terms and conditions governing the purchase of stores by the Government of Kerala willapply to this tender also' Biotecnnotogy and Model Floricurture centre will not be responsiblefor errors like missing of uploaded documents while downloading by the bidder or internetfailures or failure of digital payments, etc. ln case of disputes if any, decision of the Director,Department of Agriculturai Development and paimers, welfare, vikas Bhavan,Thiruvananthapuram will be final.

^ 7r',.Try
Digitally Signed by Tender lnviting Authority

i''-'- " "i l" :' ') '"1';"i'|

' : : : 
" 

l''

"t""'' 

,' ' 
r 'it\l' ":

/ff;u.:5

W


